AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND, WASHINGTON, RELATING TO CIVIL DEFENSE, CREATING A BOARD OF CIVIL DEFENSE, PROVIDING FOR THE APPOINTMENT THEREOF BY THE MAYOR, INCLUDING THE EXPENDITURES THEREFOR IN THE CITY BUDGET, AND PRESCRIBING POWERS AND DUTIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATE LAWS

WHEREAS local civil defense organizations are now responsible under State law for all major disasters such as fire, flood or other calamity in addition to civilian defense in case of enemy action; and it is deemed advisable to establish a permanent Department of Civil Defense for this continuing work, now therefore,

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. There is hereby created a Department of Civil Defense which shall consist of a Board of Civil Defense comprised of two Council members who shall be appointed by the Mayor with the approval of the City Council. The members of the Board shall be designated as Director and Assistant Director and no member of such Board shall receive any compensation for his services on the Board.

Section 2. Members of the Board appointed by the Mayor shall serve for a term of two years and shall be eligible for reappointment. Any member is subject to removal by the Mayor upon approval by the Council.

Section 3. The Board of Civil Defense shall be charged with administering and maintaining the work of civilian defense in the event of enemy action and also the duties of such department under State law for all major disasters such as fire, flood or other public calamity.

The work of this department shall be in cooperation Section 4. with all other local, county, state, and national civilian defense organizations. And in pursuance of this general objective, the Board may make necessary rules and regulations for the management of the department.

Section 5. Annually, the Board shall submit a budget to the governing body of the City on or before the second Monday in August. The City Council may appropriate money annually for this department.

1 1

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect five days from and after its passage by the Council, approval by the Mayor and publication according to law.

Introduced the 15th day of October, 1951. Passed and approved the 5th day of November, 1951.

Mayor Leland

Attest:

Approved as to Form:

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of an Ordinance of the City of Kirkland and that the same was published or posted according to law, said Ordinance being No. 622 and entitled "Ar Cralinance as above.

-2-